manager within 30 minutes after the conclusion of the match setting forth the 

relevant facts. 

b) This appeal must be done in writing on the reverse of the team return OR on a 

separate piece of paper that must be attached to the team return. This appeal 

(protest) must be accompanied by a deposit of R1,500 (one thousand five 

hundred rand) which may be reimbursed in full should the appeal be successful. 

This appeal shall be heard as soon as possible but before that team / player / coach 

/ manager’s next match. 

e) Should a Province / Region wish to appeal (protest) the decision of a Disciplinary